The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries,

including PDV Spectrum Holding Company, LLC formed in April 2014. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions

have been eliminated in consolidation.

Correction of Immaterial Error

In connection with preparing its financial statements for the quarter ended December 31, 2021, the Company
determined that it incorrectly accounted for idled assets as Held For Future Use within its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended March 31, 2021, which resulted in an incorrect presentation of the asset classification included in the Property and
Equipment footnote within the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements. The idled assets should have remained as in-
service assets with no change in classification as the idling of these assets is temporary in nature.

The following table is a comparison of the reported property and equipment classification, as presented in the Property
and Equipment footnote, for the year ended March 31, 2021, as a result of the correction of the immaterial error (in thousands):

 For the year ended March 31, 2021

As Originally

Reported
Impact of Prior
Period Errors  As Revised

Network sites and equipment $ 12,547   $ 688   $ 13,235
Computer software  592   —   592
Computer equipment  293   —   293
Furniture and fixture and other equipment  284   —   284
Leasehold improvements  242   —   242

  13,958   688   14,646
Less accumulated depreciation  11,082   —   11,082

  2,876   688   3,564
Construction in process  10   —   10
Assets held for future use  688   (688)   —
Property and equipment, net $ 3,574   $ —   $ 3,574

Reclassifications

Certain amounts previously reported in the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations for prior years have been

reclassified to conform to the presentation within this Annual Report on Form 10-K. The reclassification includes the

consolidation of the restructuring costs line into the general and administrative line within the Company’s Consolidated

Statement of Operations.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

All highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less at the time of purchase are considered cash